

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)  
No(s).20140/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 30/06/2009 in WP No.  
31042/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

MUKTUMSAB SAVADATTI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.  
(With prayer for interim relief )

Respondent(s)

Date: 31/03/2010            This    Petition            was    called    on            for    hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s)            Mrs. Vaijayanthi Girish,Adv.(NP)

For Respondent(s)            Ms. Anitha Shenoy,Adv.

Mr.S.J.Amith, Adv.  
For Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The petitioner is not present when the matter is called out. Heard learned counsel for the respondents.

The petitioner is aggrieved by the decision of the Division Bench of the Karnataka High Court. He has been working as an unskilled worker in the Irrigation Department of the State of Karnataka. The petitioner has sought for regularization but the same was rejected. We are told by learned counsel appearing for the Irrigation Department that the petitioner has been still working as an unskilled worker and he seeks only the regularization based on the Government Order dated 06.08.1990. If the petitioner is eligible to be considered for regularization based on the Government Order dated 06.08.1990, the same may be considered as per Rules.

2

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly. This order has been passed in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Asstt.Registrar